

REGULATORY AND LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

Among

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,
as Issuer,

BOKF, NA,
a national banking association,
as Trustee,

DHFC THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12 LANDOWNER, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company,
as Fee Owner

and

LDG THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12, LP,
a Texas limited partnership,
as Borrower

Dated as of [March 1], 2025

Relating to

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

\$_[]
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds
(The Ridge at Loop 12)
Series 2025A-1

\$_[]
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds
(The Ridge at Loop 12)
Series 2025A-2

\$_[]
Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds
(The Ridge at Loop 12)
Taxable Series 2025B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Section 1.	Definitions and Interpretation 2
Section 1A.	Acquisition, Construction and Equipping of the Development 6
Section 2.	Tax-Exempt Status of the Tax-Exempt Bonds 6
Section 3.	Modification of Tax and Other Restrictive Covenants 9
Section 4.	Housing Development During the State Restrictive Period..... 9
Section 4.A.	Repairs and Maintenance Required by State Law 11
Section 4.B.	Development Amenities 11
Section 5.	Reserved..... 11
Section 6.	Persons With Special Needs 11
Section 7.	Consideration 12
Section 8.	Reliance 12
Section 9.	Development in Dallas County 12
Section 10.	Sale or Transfer of the Development or Change in General Partner 12
Section 11.	Term..... 14
Section 12.	Covenants to Run With the Land..... 14
Section 13.	Burden and Benefit 15
Section 14.	Uniformity; Common Plan 15
Section 15.	Default; Enforcement by the Trustee and Issuer..... 15
Section 16.	Enforcement of Certain Provisions by Tenants and other Private Parties 16
Section 17.	The Trustee 16
Section 18.	Recording and Filing 17
Section 19.	Reimbursement of Expenses..... 17
Section 20.	Governing Law 17
Section 21.	Amendments 17
Section 22.	Notices 18
Section 23.	Severability 18
Section 24.	Multiple Counterparts 18
Section 25.	Authorization to Act for Issuer 18
Section 26.	Compliance with Texas Government Code 18
EXHIBIT A	Property Description..... A-1
EXHIBIT B-1	Development Description..... B-1
EXHIBIT B-2	Development Amenities B-2
EXHIBIT C	Tenant Supportive Services..... C-1
EXHIBIT D	Reserved D-1
EXHIBIT E	Form of Multi Family Mortgage Revenue Bond Qualified Project Period Certificate .. E-1

REGULATORY AND LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

THIS REGULATORY AND LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, this “Agreement” or this “Regulatory Agreement”) dated as of [March 1], 2025, is among the **TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS** (together with its successors and assigns, the “Issuer” or “Department”), a public and official agency of the State of Texas (the “State”), **BOKF, NA**, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as Trustee under the hereinafter defined Indenture (together with any successor Trustee under the Indenture described below and their respective successors and assigns, the “Trustee”), the **DHFC THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12 LANDOWNER, LLC**, a Texas limited liability company (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the “Fee Owner”) and **LDG THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12, LP**, a Texas limited partnership (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the “Borrower”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act (as hereinafter defined), the Issuer is authorized to issue the Bonds (as hereinafter defined) and to use the proceeds thereof to provide monies to aid in financing the acquisition, construction and equipping of residential rental property for dwelling units in the State; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested the assistance of the Issuer in connection with the financing of a multifamily residential rental housing development located on the real property described in Exhibit A hereto (as defined herein, the “Development Site”) and described in Exhibit B-1 hereto (as defined herein, the “Development Facilities” and, together with the Development Site, the “Development”), and, as a condition to such assistance, the Borrower has agreed to enter into this Regulatory Agreement, setting forth certain restrictions with respect to the Development; and

WHEREAS, the Fee Owner owns fee simple title to the real property described in Exhibit A hereto and the Borrower owns a leasehold estate pursuant to the Ground Lease (as hereinafter defined), and the Fee Owner has agreed to enter into this Regulatory Agreement as the Fee Owner and will receive significant benefits under the Ground Lease; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to provide funds in connection with the financing of the Development by issuing its Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (The Ridge at Loop 12) Series 2025A-1 and Series 2025A-2 (collectively, the “Tax-Exempt Bonds”) and Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (The Ridge at Loop 12) Taxable Series 2025B (the “Taxable Bonds,” and together with the Tax-Exempt Bonds, the “Bonds”) in the aggregate principal amount of \$[_____], and loaning the proceeds of such Bonds to the Borrower, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, in order for interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds to be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Code (as defined herein), and in order to comply with the Act, the use and operation of the Development must be restricted in certain respects; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower have determined to enter into this Regulatory Agreement in order to set forth certain terms and conditions relating to the acquisition, construction, equipping, use and operation of the Development and in order to ensure that the Development will be acquired, constructed, equipped, used and operated in accordance with the Code and the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual representations, covenants and undertakings set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Definitions and Interpretation. In addition to terms defined above, capitalized terms have the respective meanings assigned to them in this Section 1 or as elsewhere defined in this Regulatory Agreement, in the Indenture, in the Loan Agreement or in the Tax Exemption Agreement (each as defined herein), unless the context in which they are used clearly requires otherwise:

“**Act**” means Chapter 2306, Texas Government Code, as amended from time to time.

“**Agreement**” or “**Regulatory Agreement**” means this Regulatory and Land Use Restriction Agreement, as it may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time.

“**Annual Income**” means the anticipated annual income of a person (together with the anticipated annual income of all persons that intend to reside with such person in one Unit) calculated pursuant to Section 8 of the Housing Act, as required by section 142(d) of the Code.

“**Available Unit**” means a Unit (except for any Unit reserved for a resident manager, security personnel or maintenance personnel that is reasonably required for the Development) that has been leased at least once after becoming available for occupancy; provided that (a) a residential unit that is unoccupied on the later of (i) the date the Development is acquired by the Borrower or (ii) the Closing Date is not an “Available Unit” and does not become an “Available Unit” until it has been leased for the first time after such date, and (b) a residential unit that is not available for occupancy due to renovations is not an “Available Unit” and does not become an “Available Unit” until it has been leased for the first time after the renovations are completed.

“**Bond Counsel**” means any counsel nationally recognized as having an expertise in connection with the excludability of interest on obligations of states and local governmental units from gross income for federal income tax purposes and that is appointed by the Issuer, and initially means Bracewell LLP.

“**Class B Limited Partner**” means [LDG The Ridge at Loop 12 SLP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company], and its successors and assigns.

“**Closing Date**” means the date upon which the Bonds are issued and delivered in exchange for the proceeds representing the purchase price of the Bonds paid by the original purchasers thereof.

“**Code**” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and, with respect to a specific section thereof, such reference shall be deemed to include (a) the Regulations promulgated under such section, (b) any successor provision of similar import hereafter enacted, (c) any corresponding provision of any subsequent and successor Internal Revenue Code and (d) the regulations promulgated under the provisions described in (b) and (c).

“**Compliance Monitoring Rules**” means the rules published by the Issuer in Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 10, Subchapter F of the Texas Administrative Code.

“**Development**” means the Development Facilities and the Development Site.

“**Development Amenities**” means the amenities for which the Development was awarded points by the Issuer, pursuant to Section 2306.359 of the Texas Government Code, during the Private Activity Bond Program application scoring process, as more fully set forth in Exhibit B-2 hereto.

“Development Facilities” means the multifamily housing structures and related buildings and other improvements to be constructed on the Development Site by the Borrower as more fully set forth in Exhibit B-1 hereto, and all fixtures and other property owned by the Borrower and located on, or used in connection with, such buildings, structures and other improvements constituting the Development.

“Development Site” means the parcel or parcels of real property described in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, and all rights and appurtenances appertaining thereunto.

“Eligible Tenants” means (a) individuals and families of low, very low and extremely low income, (b) families of moderate income (in each case in the foregoing clauses (a) and (b) as such terms are defined by the Issuer under the Act), and (c) Persons with Special Needs, in each case, with an Annual Income not in excess of 140% of the area median income; provided that all Low-Income Tenants are Eligible Tenants.

“Equity Investor” means Wincopin Circle LLLP, a Maryland limited liability limited partnership,, and its successors or assigns.

“Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel” means, with respect to any action, or omission of an action, the taking or omission of which requires such an opinion, an unqualified written opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such action or omission does not adversely affect the Federal Tax Status of the Tax-Exempt Bonds under existing law (subject to the inclusion of any customary exceptions acceptable to the recipient thereof).

“Federal Tax Status” means, as to the Tax-Exempt Bonds, the status under existing law of the interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes (subject to any exceptions contained in the opinion of Bond Counsel delivered upon the original issuance of the Tax-Exempt Bonds).

“Fee Owner” has the meaning given to such term in the first paragraph of this Regulatory Agreement.

“General Partner” means DHFC The Ridge at Loop 12 GP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and its successors or assigns.

“Ground Lease” means that certain Ground Lease dated to be effective as of [the Closing Date], between the Fee Owner, as landlord, and the Borrower, as tenant.

“Housing Act” means the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, or a successor thereto.

“HUD” means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or its successors.

“Indenture” means the Indenture of Trust of even date herewith between the Issuer and the Trustee, relating to the issuance of the Bonds, as it may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, and any indenture supplemental thereto.

“Loan” means the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds made by the Issuer to the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement, and as evidenced by the Borrower Note.

“Loan Agreement” means the Loan Agreement of even date herewith between the Issuer and the Borrower, as it may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time to the extent permitted by the Indenture.

“Loan Documents” means the Security Instrument, the Borrower Note, the Loan Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement, and any and all other instruments and other documents evidencing, securing, or otherwise relating to the Loan.

“Low-Income Tenant” means a tenant whose Annual Income is 60% or less of the Multifamily Tax Subsidy Program Income Limit, as determined under sections 142(d)(2)(B) and (E) of the Code and in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement. If all the occupants of a Unit are students (as defined for the purposes of section 152(f)(2) of the Code) no one of whom is entitled to file a joint return under section 6013 of the Code, such occupants will not qualify as Low-Income Tenants unless such students meet the qualifications under section 42(i)(3)(D) of the Code.

“Low-Income Unit” means a Unit that is included as a Unit satisfying the requirements of the Set Aside.

“Multifamily Tax Subsidy Program Income Limit” (or successor term) means the income limits provided by HUD pursuant to section 142(d) of the Code.

“Note” has the meaning set forth in the Indenture.

“Organizational Documents” means the First Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Borrower dated [the Closing Date], as the foregoing may be amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time.

“Persons with Special Needs” means persons who (a) are considered to be individuals having a disability under State or federal law, (b) are elderly, meaning 62 years of age or more or of an age specified by the applicable federal program, (c) are designated by the governing board of the Issuer as experiencing a unique need for decent, safe housing that is not being met adequately by private enterprise, or (d) are legally responsible for caring for an individual described by clauses (a), (b) or (c) above and meet the income guidelines established by the governing board of the Issuer.

“Qualified Project Period” means, with respect to the Development, the period beginning on the first day on which 10 percent of the Units are occupied and ending on the latest of (a) the date that is 15 years after the date on which 50 percent of the Units are occupied, (b) the first day on which no tax-exempt private activity bond (as that phrase is used in section 142(d)(2) of the Code) issued with respect to the Development is outstanding for federal income tax purposes, or (c) the date on which any assistance provided with respect to the Development under Section 8 of the Housing Act terminates.

“Regulations” means the applicable proposed, temporary or final Treasury Regulations promulgated under the Code or, to the extent applicable to the Code, under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as such regulations may be amended or supplemented from time to time.

“Related Person” has the meaning set forth in section 144(a)(3) of the Code. A person is a “Related Person” to another person if the relationship between such persons would result in a disallowance of losses under sections 267 or 707(b) of the Code or such persons are members of the same controlled group of corporations (as defined in section 1563(a) of the Code, except that “more than 50 percent” is substituted for “at least 80 percent” each place it appears therein).

“Replacement Reserve” means the account required to be established by the Replacement Reserve Agreement.

“Replacement Reserve Agreement” has the meaning given to such term in the Indenture.

“**Security Instrument**” means the Multifamily Leasehold Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing from the Borrower, as the grantor, in favor of Issuer, as the beneficiary, and assigned to the Trustee, as the same may be supplemented, amended or modified.

“**Set Aside**” means the requirement that at least 40% of the Available Units be occupied or held vacant for occupancy at all times by Low-Income Tenants.

“**State Conversion Date**” means the date of the first amortization payment on the Note.

“**State Reserve Period**” means, with respect to the Development, the period beginning on the State Conversion Date and ending on the earliest of the following dates: (a) the date of any involuntary change in ownership of the Development; (b) the date on which the Borrower suffers a total casualty loss with respect to the Development or the date on which the Development becomes functionally obsolete, if the Development cannot be or is not restored; (c) the date on which the Development is demolished; (d) the date on which the Development ceases to be used as multifamily rental property; or (e) the end of the State Restrictive Period.

“**State Restrictive Period**” means, with respect to the Development, the period beginning on the first day on which the Borrower takes legal possession of the Development and ending on the latest of (a) the date that is 30 years after the first day of the State Restrictive Period, (b) the first date on which no tax-exempt private activity bond issued with respect to the Development is outstanding for federal income tax purposes, and (c) the date on which any assistance provided with respect to the Development from the federal government terminates.

“**Tax Exemption Agreement**” means the Tax Exemption Certificate and Agreement of even date herewith among the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower, as in effect on the Closing Date and as it may thereafter be amended, modified, supplemented or restated, from time to time, in accordance with its terms.

“**Tenant Income Certification**” means a certification form available on the Issuer’s website at the time of submission used to certify income and other matters executed by the household members of each Unit in the Development.

“**Unit**” means a residential accommodation containing separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation located within the Development; provided that, a unit will not fail to be treated as a Unit merely because it is a single-room occupancy unit (within the meaning of section 42 of the Code).

“**Unit Status Report**” means the certified residential rental housing program compliance report with respect to the Development to be filed by the Borrower with the Issuer electronically through the filing system available on the Issuer’s website in the form available on the Issuer’s website at the time of submission of the report or in such other form as the Issuer may reasonably prescribe in writing to the Borrower pursuant to Section 4(e) hereof.

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, as used in this Regulatory Agreement, words of the masculine, feminine or neuter gender include each other gender, and words of the singular number include the plural number, and vice versa. This Regulatory Agreement and all the terms and provisions hereof are to effectuate the purposes set forth herein and to sustain the validity hereof.

The defined terms used in the preamble and recitals of this Regulatory Agreement have been included for convenience of reference only, and the meaning, construction and interpretation of all defined terms are to be determined by reference to this Section 1, notwithstanding any contrary definition in the

preamble or recitals hereof. The titles and headings of the sections of this Regulatory Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered a part hereof and do not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof and are not to be considered or given any effect in construing this Regulatory Agreement or any provisions hereof or in ascertaining intent, if any question of intent arises.

Section 1A. Acquisition, Construction and Equipping of the Development. The Borrower hereby represents, covenants and agrees as follows:

(a) The statements made in the various certificates delivered by the Borrower to the Issuer or the Trustee or both, including specifically the representations and expectations set forth in the Tax Exemption Agreement, are true and correct.

(b) The Borrower will submit to the Issuer and the Trustee evidence of construction completion as required in the Loan Agreement, and attached as Schedule 7 thereto, within 30 days of completion. The Borrower will also submit a request for final construction inspection to the Issuer, in the format prescribed by the Issuer as required pursuant to Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 10, Subchapter F of the Texas Administrative Code. The Borrower further agrees to cause the architect of record to submit a certification that the Development was constructed in compliance with all applicable laws and the engineer of record (if applicable) must submit a certification that the Development was constructed in compliance with design requirements.

(c) The Borrower will take or not fail to take, as is applicable, all actions necessary to cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner consistent with the requirements of the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement and this Regulatory Agreement. The Borrower acknowledges that such requirements have been designed for the purpose of ensuring compliance with the provisions of the Act or the Code applicable to the Borrower and the Development.

(d) The Borrower is a qualified "housing sponsor" as defined in the Act.

Section 2. Tax-Exempt Status of the Tax-Exempt Bonds. The Borrower will not take any action or omit to take any action which, if taken or omitted, respectively, would adversely affect the Federal Tax Status of the Tax-Exempt Bonds. With the intent not to limit the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower covenants and agrees:

(a) That the Development will be owned, managed and operated as a "qualified residential rental project" within the meaning of section 142(d) of the Code, on a continuous basis during the Qualified Project Period. In particular, the Borrower covenants and agrees, continuously during the Qualified Project Period, as follows:

(i) that the Development will be comprised of residential Units and facilities functionally related and subordinate thereto;

(ii) that each Unit will contain complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation, e.g., a living area, a sleeping area, bathing and sanitation facilities, and cooking facilities equipped with a cooking range, refrigerator and sink, all of which are separate and distinct from other Units; provided that, a Unit will not fail to meet these requirements merely because it is a single-room occupancy unit (within the meaning of section 42 of the Code);

(iii) that the land and the facilities that are part of the Development will be functionally related and subordinate to the Units comprising the Development and will be of a character and size that is commensurate with the character and size of the Development;

(iv) that at no time will any of the Units be utilized (A) on a transient basis by being leased or rented for a period of less than six months (unless the Unit serves as a single room occupancy unit or transitional housing for the homeless (as described in section 42(i)(3)(B) of the Code), in which case such lease may be on a month-to-month basis) or (B) as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, hospital, sanitarium, nursing home, rest home, or trailer park or court used on a transient basis;

(v) that the Development will consist of one or more proximate buildings or structures, together with any functionally related and subordinate facilities containing one or more similarly constructed Units, all of which (A) will be located on a single tract of land or two or more parcels of land that are contiguous except for the interposition of a road, street, stream or similar property or their boundaries meet at one or more points, (B) will be owned by the same person for federal income tax purposes, and (C) will be financed pursuant to a common plan;

(vi) that substantially all of the Development will consist of similarly constructed Units together with functionally related and subordinate facilities for use by Development tenants at no additional charge, such as swimming pools, other recreational facilities, parking areas, and other facilities that are reasonably required for the Development, such as heating and cooling equipment, trash disposal equipment, and Units for resident managers, security personnel or maintenance personnel;

(vii) that at no time will any Unit in any building or structure in the Development that contains fewer than five Units be occupied by the Borrower;

(viii) that each Unit will be rented or available for rental on a continuous basis to Eligible Tenants (subject to the limitations and exceptions contained in this Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement and the Loan Agreement) at all times during the longer of (A) the remaining term of the Tax-Exempt Bonds or (B) the Qualified Project Period, that the Borrower will not give preference in renting Units to any particular class or group of persons, other than Persons with Special Needs, Low-Income Tenants and other Eligible Tenants as provided herein, and that at no time will any portion of the Development be exclusively reserved for use by a limited number of nonexempt persons in their trades or businesses;

(ix) that the Development will meet the Set Aside. For the purposes of this Section 2(a)(ix), a vacant Unit that was most recently occupied by a Low-Income Tenant is treated as rented and occupied by a Low-Income Tenant until reoccupied, at which time the character of such Unit must be redetermined. No tenant qualifying as a Low-Income Tenant will be denied continued occupancy of a Unit because, after the most recent Tenant Income Certification, such tenant's Annual Income increases to exceed the qualifying limit for Low-Income Tenants; provided, however, that, should a Low-Income Tenant's Annual Income, as of the most recent determination thereof, exceed 140% of the then applicable income limit for a Low-Income Tenant of the same family size and such Low-Income Tenant constitutes a portion of the Set Aside, then such tenant will only continue to qualify

for so long as no Unit of comparable or smaller size in the same building (within the meaning of section 42 of the Code) is rented to a tenant that does not qualify as a Low-Income Tenant;

(x) that the Borrower will obtain, complete and maintain on file (A) Tenant Income Certifications and supporting documentation from each Low-Income Tenant dated immediately prior to the initial occupancy of such Low-Income Tenant in the Development and (B) thereafter, annual certification regarding, at a minimum, information regarding household composition and student status in the form available on the Issuer's website; provided that, if any Units in the Development are ever made available to tenants who are not Low-Income Tenants, then the Borrower will obtain, complete and maintain annual Tenant Income Certifications in accordance with section 142(d)(3)(A) of the Code. The Borrower will obtain such additional information as may be required in the future by section 142(d) of the Code, as the same may be amended from time to time, or in such other form and manner as may be required by applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, Regulations or other official statements now or hereafter promulgated, proposed or made by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service with respect to obligations that are tax-exempt private activity bonds described in section 142(d) of the Code. The Borrower will make a diligent and good-faith effort to determine that the income information provided by an applicant in any certification is accurate by taking steps required under section 142(d) of the Code pursuant to provisions of the Housing Act. As part of the verification, the Borrower will document income and assets in accordance with HUD Handbook 4350.3 and the Issuer's Compliance Monitoring Rules;

(xi) that, on or before each March 31, the Borrower will submit to the Secretary of the Treasury, with a copy provided to the Issuer, the completed Internal Revenue Service Form 8703 or such other annual certification required by the Code to be submitted to the Secretary of the Treasury as to whether the Development continues to meet the requirements of section 142(d) of the Code; and

(xii) that the Borrower will prepare and submit the Unit Status Report in the form available on the Issuer's website at the time of such submission to the Issuer (via the electronic filing system available on the Issuer's website) in accordance with Section 4(e) hereof.

(b) That the Borrower will maintain complete and accurate records pertaining to the Low-Income Units and will permit, at all reasonable times during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice, and subject to the rights of tenants in lawful possession, any duly authorized representative of the Issuer, the Trustee, the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service to enter upon the Development Site to examine and inspect the Development and to inspect and photocopy the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the Development, including those records pertaining to the occupancy of the Low-Income Units. The Borrower will retain all records maintained in accordance with this Section 2 until the date that is three years after the end of the Qualified Project Period.

(c) That the Borrower will provide to the Trustee and the Issuer a certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E certifying (i) within 90 days thereof, the date on which 10% of the Units are occupied; and (ii) within 90 days thereof, the date on which 50% of the Units are occupied.

(d) That the Borrower will prepare and submit to the Issuer and the Trustee, within 60 days prior to the last day of the Qualified Project Period, a certificate setting forth the date on which the Qualified Project Period will end, which certificate must be in recordable form; however, failure to deliver such certificate shall not extend the Qualified Project Period.

Anything in this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, it is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Issuer and the Trustee may rely conclusively on the truth and accuracy of any certificate, opinion, notice, representation or instrument made or provided by the Borrower in order to establish the existence of any fact or statement of affairs solely within the knowledge of the Borrower, and which is required to be noticed, represented or certified by the Borrower hereunder or in connection with any filings, representations or certifications required to be made by the Borrower in connection with the issuance and delivery of the Bonds.

Section 3. Modification of Tax and Other Restrictive Covenants. The Borrower, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Issuer hereby agree as follows:

(a) During the Qualified Project Period and the State Restrictive Period, to the extent any amendments to the Act or the Code, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower, are required by the terms thereof to be applied to, and impose requirements upon, the ownership or operation of the Development that are more restrictive than those imposed by this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement will be deemed to be automatically amended to impose such additional or more restrictive requirements to be effective for the duration of such more restrictive requirements. The parties hereto hereby agree to execute such amendment hereto as is necessary to document such automatic amendment hereof. In addition, this Regulatory Agreement will be amended to the extent required by, and in accordance with, the Loan Agreement.

(b) During the Qualified Project Period and the State Restrictive Period, to the extent that the Act, the Code, or any amendments thereto, in the written opinion of Bond Counsel filed with the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower, impose requirements upon the ownership or operation of the Development less restrictive than imposed by this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement may be amended or modified to provide such less restrictive requirements but only by written amendment signed by the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower and upon receipt of a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel.

(c) All costs, including fees and out-of-pocket expenses actually incurred by the Issuer and the Trustee, in connection with compliance with the requirements of this Section will be paid by the Borrower and its successors in interest.

Section 4. Housing Development During the State Restrictive Period. The Issuer and the Borrower hereby recognize and declare their understanding and intent that the Development is to be owned, managed and operated as a "housing development," as such term is defined in Section 2306.004(13) of the Act, and in compliance with applicable restrictions and limitations as provided in the Act and the rules of the Issuer until the expiration of the State Restrictive Period.

To the same end, the Borrower hereby represents, covenants and agrees as follows during the State Restrictive Period:

(a) except for Units occupied or reserved for a resident manager, security personnel and maintenance personnel that are reasonably required for the Development, to assure that 100% of the Units are reserved for Eligible Tenants;

(b) to assure that the provisions of Sections 2(a)(viii) and 2(a)(ix) hereof continue in full force and effect until the end of the State Restrictive Period;

(c) to obtain a Tenant Income Certification from each tenant in the Development (other than resident managers, security personnel and maintenance personnel) not later than the date of such tenant's initial occupancy of a Unit in the Development, and, if required as described in Section 2(a)(x) hereof, at least annually thereafter in the manner as described in Section 2(a)(x) hereof, and to maintain a file of all such Tenant Income Certifications, together with all supporting documentation, for a period of not less than three years after the end of the State Restrictive Period;

(d) to obtain from each tenant in the Development (other than resident managers, security personnel and maintenance personnel), at the time of execution of the lease pertaining to the Unit occupied by such tenant, a written certification, acknowledgment and acceptance in such form provided by the Issuer to the Borrower from time to time that (i) such lease is subordinate to the Security Instrument and this Regulatory Agreement, (ii) all statements made in the Tenant Income Certification submitted by such tenant are accurate, (iii) the family income and eligibility requirements of this Regulatory Agreement and the Loan Agreement are substantial and material obligations of tenancy in the Development, (iv) such tenant will comply promptly with all requests for information with respect to such requirements from the Borrower, the Fee Owner, the Trustee and the Issuer, and (v) failure to provide accurate information in the Tenant Income Certification or refusal to comply with a request for information with respect thereto will constitute a violation of a substantial obligation of the tenancy of such tenant in the Development;

(e) to cause to be prepared and submitted to the Issuer (via the electronic filing system available on the Issuer's website) by the tenth calendar day of each January, April, July and October or other schedule as determined by the Issuer with written notice to the Borrower, a certified quarterly Unit Status Report in a form available on the Issuer's website at the time of submission or in such other form as the Issuer may reasonably prescribe in writing to the Borrower with the first quarterly report due on the first quarterly reporting date after leasing activity commences;

(f) to the extent legally permissible and upon reasonable notice to permit any duly authorized representative of the Issuer or the Trustee to inspect the books and records of the Borrower pertaining to the Development or the incomes of Development tenants, including but not limited to tenant files, during regular business hours and to make copies therefrom if so desired and file such reports as are necessary to meet the Issuer's requirements;

(g) that the Borrower is qualified to be a "housing sponsor" as defined in the Act and will comply with all applicable requirements of the Act, including submitting (via the electronic filing system available on the Issuer's website) the Annual Owner's Compliance Report to the Issuer in the form available on the Issuer's website at the time of submission by April 30 of each year, commencing April 30, 2027;

(h) to provide social services which must meet the minimum point requirement and be chosen from the list of Tenant Supportive Services attached hereto as Exhibit C in the manner provided in such Exhibit, or from any additional supportive services added to the Issuer's rules at any future date that are of similar value to the service it is intending to replace as agreed to in writing by the Issuer. The Borrower must maintain documentation satisfactory to the Issuer of social services provided and such documentation will be reviewed during monitoring reviews

beginning with the first monitoring review and must be submitted to the Issuer upon request. The Borrower must provide the social services throughout the State Restrictive Period;

(i) to comply with Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 10, Subchapter F of the Texas Administrative Code and other Issuer rules regarding affirmative marketing and written policies and procedures, as such requirements may be amended from time to time;

(j) to maintain the property in compliance with HUD's National Standards for the Physical Inspections of Real Estate and to provide regular maintenance to keep the Development sanitary, safe and decent and to comply with the requirements of Section 2306.186 of the Texas Government Code; provided, however, that the Issuer must first provide notice of any default or breach to the Borrower, and the Borrower will have 30 days to cure such default or breach;

(k) to renew any available rental subsidies which are sufficient to maintain the economic viability of the Development pursuant to Section 2306.185(c) of the Texas Government Code;

(l) the Borrower is not a party to and will not enter into a contract for the Development with, a housing developer that (i) is on the Issuer's debarred list, including any parts of that list that are derived from the debarred list of HUD; (ii) breached a contract with a public agency; or (iii) misrepresented to a subcontractor the extent to which the Borrower has benefited from contracts or financial assistance that has been awarded by a public agency, including the scope of the Borrower's participation in contracts with the agency and the amount of financial assistance awarded to the Borrower by the agency;

(m) to cooperate fully with the Issuer with respect to its compliance and oversight requirements and to cause the manager of the Development to so comply;

(n) to ensure that Units intended to satisfy the Set Aside under Section 2(a)(ix) hereof will be distributed evenly throughout the Development and will include a reasonably proportionate amount of each type of Unit available in the Development;

(o) to ensure that the Development conforms to the federal Fair Housing Act; and

(p) to pay to the Issuer the Issuer Compliance Fee (as defined in the Indenture).

Section 4.A. Repairs and Maintenance Required by State Law. The Borrower will maintain the Replacement Reserve required by and created pursuant to the Replacement Reserve Agreement or a similar account for the longer of: (a) the period of time required pursuant to the Replacement Reserve Agreement, or (b) the State Reserve Period as required by Section 2306.186 of the Texas Government Code.

Section 4.B. Development Amenities. The Borrower hereby represents, covenants and agrees that the Development will include the Development Amenities as described in Exhibit B-2 attached hereto.

Section 5. Reserved.

Section 6. Persons With Special Needs. The Borrower represents, covenants and warrants that during the State Restrictive Period, it will make at least 5% of the Units within the Development available for occupancy by Persons with Special Needs.

Section 7. Consideration. The Issuer has issued the Bonds to provide funds to make the Loan to finance the Development, all for the purpose, among others, of inducing the Borrower to acquire, construct, equip and operate the Development. In consideration of the issuance of the Bonds by the Issuer and in consideration of the Borrower entering into the Ground Lease, the Borrower and the Fee Owner have entered into this Regulatory Agreement and have agreed to restrict the uses to which the Development can be put on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

Section 8. Reliance. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower hereby recognize and agree that the representations and covenants set forth herein may be relied upon by all Persons interested in the legality and validity of the Bonds, and in the excludability of interest on the Tax-Exempt Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes under existing law. In performing their duties and obligations hereunder, the Borrower, the Fee Owner, the Issuer and the Trustee may conclusively rely upon statements and certificates of the Low-Income Tenants or Eligible Tenants and the Issuer and the Trustee may rely upon (i) statements and certifications by the Borrower and the Fee Owner; (ii) audits of the books and records of the Borrower and the Fee Owner pertaining to the Development; and (iii) with respect to the Trustee, any other information provided to the Trustee, pursuant to this Regulatory Agreement. In addition, the Issuer, the Borrower, the Fee Owner and the Trustee may consult with counsel, and the opinion of such counsel will be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or suffered by the Issuer, the Borrower, the Fee Owner or the Trustee hereunder in good faith and in conformity with such opinion. In determining whether any default by the Borrower or the Fee Owner exists under this Regulatory Agreement, the Trustee is not required to conduct any investigation into or review of the operations or records of the Borrower or the Fee Owner and may rely on any written report, notice or certificate or other information delivered to the Trustee, as required by this Regulatory Agreement, by any Person retained to review the Borrower's or the Fee Owner's compliance with this Regulatory Agreement or by the Borrower, the Fee Owner or the Issuer with respect to the occurrence or absence of a default unless it has actual knowledge that the report, notice or certificate is erroneous or misleading.

Section 9. Development in Dallas County. The Borrower hereby represents that the Development is located entirely within Dallas County, Texas.

Section 10. Sale or Transfer of the Development or Change in General Partner.

(a) Each of the Borrower and the Fee Owner covenants and agrees not to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Development (other than pursuant to the lease of Units to Eligible Tenants), without (i) providing 30 days prior written notice to the Issuer, (ii) complying with any applicable provisions of this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement and other Loan Documents and (iii) obtaining the prior written consent of the Issuer. Such consent of the Issuer will not be unreasonably withheld and will be given if the following conditions to the sale or other disposition are met or waived in writing by the Issuer: (A) there is delivered to the Trustee and the Issuer a written opinion of independent legal counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Trustee and the Issuer, addressed to the Trustee and the Issuer, concluding that the proposed purchaser or transferee has duly assumed all of the rights and obligations of the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, under this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement and the other Loan Documents and that each of the documents executed by such proposed purchaser or transferee in connection therewith has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by such proposed purchaser or transferee and is a valid and enforceable obligation of such proposed purchaser or transferee, subject to customary qualifications, (B) the Issuer receives a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel, with a copy to the Trustee and the Borrower, which opinion will be furnished at the expense of the Borrower or the proposed purchaser or transferee, (C) the Issuer receives a transfer fee equal to \$1,000, (D) the

proposed purchaser or transferee executes any document requested by the Issuer with respect to assuming the obligations of the Borrower or the Fee Owner under this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (E) the Issuer has performed a previous participation review on the proposed purchaser or transferee or any affiliated party, the results of which are satisfactory to the Issuer in accordance with Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 1, Subchapter C, Section 1.301, Texas Administrative Code, and the Issuer does not further have any reason to believe the proposed purchaser or transferee is incapable, financially or otherwise, of complying with, or may be unwilling to comply with, the terms of all agreements and instruments binding on such proposed purchaser or transferee relating to the Development, including but not limited to this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement, the Security Instrument and other Loan Documents, (F) the proposed purchaser or transferee has met the requirements in Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 10, Subchapter E, Section 10.406, Texas Administrative Code, and (G) the Borrower or proposed purchaser or transferee have paid any and all fees or expenses of Bond Counsel incurred in association with its review and drafting of documents relating to the transfer. The foregoing provisions do not apply to transfer by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure or other similar involuntary transfers (except in the case of a change in ownership resulting from a deed in lieu of foreclosure, advance notice, which notice must include information regarding the applicable rent/income requirements post such deed in lieu of foreclosure, must be provided to both the Department and to the tenants at least 30 days prior to finalizing the transfer), but such provisions apply to any transfer subsequent to such involuntary transfers. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the following shall be permitted and shall not require the prior written approval of Issuer or Trustee, provided that written notice thereof has been provided to the Issuer: (a) the transfer by the Equity Investor of its non-controlling interest in the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Borrower's Organizational Documents, (b) the removal of the General Partner or the Class B Limited Partner in accordance with the Organizational Documents and the temporary replacement thereof with the Equity Investor or any of its affiliates, (c) the transfer of ownership interests in the Equity Investor, (d) upon the expiration of the tax credit compliance period, the transfer of the interests of the Equity Investor in the Borrower to the General Partner or any of its affiliates, and (e) any amendment to the Organizational Documents to memorialize the transfers or removal described above. For the purposes of the preceding sentence, "Control" or "Controlling" has the meaning given to such term in Title 10, Part 1, Subchapter A, Section 11.1, Texas Administrative Code. Each of the Borrower and the Fee Owner hereby expressly stipulates and agrees that any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Development in violation of this subsection will be ineffective to relieve the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, of its obligations under this Regulatory Agreement. Upon any sale, transfer or other disposition of the Development in compliance with this Regulatory Agreement, the Borrower or the Fee Owner so selling, transferring or otherwise disposing of the Development will have no further liability for obligations under the Loan Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement or any other Loan Document arising after the date of such disposition. The foregoing notwithstanding, the duties of the Borrower and the Fee Owner as set forth in the Loan Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement, the Tax Exemption Agreement or any other Loan Document with respect to matters arising prior to the date of such sale, transfer or other disposition will not terminate upon the sale, transfer or other disposition of the Development.

(b) No transfer of the Development will release the Borrower or the Fee Owner from its respective obligations under this Regulatory Agreement arising prior to the date of such transfer, but any such transfer in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement will relieve the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, of further liability for obligations under the Loan

Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement, the Note or the Security Instrument arising after the date of such transfer.

(c) Except as set forth in Section 10(a) above, the Borrower will not change its general partner by transfer, sale or otherwise without the prior written consent of the Issuer, in accordance with Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 10, Subchapter E, Section 10.406, Texas Administrative Code. A change in the Borrower's general partner includes any transfer of any controlling ownership interest in the general partner other than by death or incapacity.

Section 11. Term. This Regulatory Agreement and all and each of the provisions hereof will become effective upon its execution and delivery, will remain in full force and effect for the periods provided herein and, except as otherwise provided in this Section, will terminate in its entirety at the end of the State Restrictive Period, it being expressly agreed and understood that the provisions hereof are intended to survive the retirement of the Bonds, discharge of the Loan, termination of the Loan Agreement and defeasance or termination of the Indenture; provided, however, that the provisions related to the Qualified Project Period that are not incorporated into the State Restrictive Period will terminate in their entirety at the end of the Qualified Project Period.

The terms of this Regulatory Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the requirements set forth herein will terminate, without the requirement of any consent by the Issuer or the Trustee, and be of no further force and effect in the event of involuntary noncompliance with the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement caused by fire, seizure, requisition, change in a federal or State law or an action of a federal agency after the Closing Date that prevents the Issuer or the Trustee from enforcing the provisions hereof, or foreclosure or transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure or other similar involuntary transfer, condemnation or a similar event, but only if, within a reasonable period thereafter, either the Bonds are retired in full or amounts received as a consequence of such event are used to provide a "qualified residential rental project" that meets the requirements of the Code and State law including, but not limited to, the provisions set forth in Sections 1A through 6, 10, 11 and 12 of this Regulatory Agreement. The provisions of the preceding sentence will cease to apply and the requirements referred to therein will be reinstated if, at any time during the Qualified Project Period, after the termination of such requirements as a result of involuntary noncompliance due to foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar event, the Borrower or any Related Person obtains an ownership interest in the Development for federal income tax purposes or for the purposes of State law.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Regulatory Agreement, this Regulatory Agreement may be terminated upon agreement by the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower upon receipt of a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel.

Upon the termination of the terms of this Regulatory Agreement, the parties hereto agree to execute, deliver and record appropriate instruments of release and discharge of the terms hereof; provided, however, that the execution and delivery of such instruments are not necessary or a prerequisite to the termination of this Regulatory Agreement in accordance with its terms. All costs, including fees and expenses, of the Issuer and the Trustee incurred in connection with the termination of this Regulatory Agreement will be paid by the Borrower and its successors in interest.

Section 12. Covenants to Run With the Land. The Borrower and the Fee Owner hereby subject the Development (including the Development Site) to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Regulatory Agreement. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower hereby declare that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein are covenants running with the land and will pass to and be binding upon the Borrower's and the Fee Owner's successors in title to the Development;

provided, however, that upon the termination of this Regulatory Agreement said covenants, reservations and restrictions will expire. Each and every contract, deed or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the Development or any portion thereof prior to the termination of this Regulatory Agreement will conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed or other instrument.

No breach of any of the provisions of this Regulatory Agreement will impair, defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage, deed of trust or like encumbrance made in good faith and for value encumbering the Development or any portion thereof.

Section 13. Burden and Benefit. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower hereby declare their understanding and intent that the burden of the covenants set forth herein touch and concern the land in that the Borrower's legal interest in the Development is rendered less valuable thereby. The Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower hereby further declare their understanding and intent that the benefit of such covenants touch and concern the land by enhancing and increasing the enjoyment and use of the Development by Low-Income Tenants and Eligible Tenants and by furthering the public purposes for which the Bonds were issued.

Section 14. Uniformity; Common Plan. The covenants, reservations and restrictions hereof will apply uniformly to the entire Development in order to establish and carry out a common plan for the use, development and improvement of the Development Site.

Section 15. Default; Enforcement by the Trustee and Issuer. If the Borrower or the Fee Owner defaults in the performance or observance of any covenant, agreement or obligation of the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, set forth in this Regulatory Agreement, and if such default remains uncured by the Borrower or the Fee Owner for a period of 60 days after written notice thereof has been given by the Issuer or the Trustee to the Borrower, the Fee Owner, the Controlling Person and the Equity Investor at the Notice Addresses set forth in the Indenture, then the Trustee, acting on its own behalf or on behalf of the Issuer and after being indemnified as provided in the Indenture and in the Loan Agreement, will declare an "Event of Default" to have occurred hereunder; provided, however, that, if the default stated in the notice is of such a nature that it cannot be corrected within 60 days, such default will not constitute an Event of Default hereunder and will not be declared an Event of Default so long as (i) the Borrower or the Fee Owner institutes corrective action within said 60 days and diligently pursues such action until the default is corrected and (ii) the Borrower or the Fee Owner delivers to the Issuer and the Trustee a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel. The Issuer hereby agrees that any cure of any Event of Default hereunder made or tendered by the Equity Investor or the Controlling Person shall be deemed to be cure by the Borrower, and shall be accepted or rejected by the Issuer on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Borrower.

During the existence of an Event of Default hereunder, the Trustee or the Issuer, each subject to being indemnified as provided in the Indenture and in the Loan Agreement with respect to the costs and expenses of any proceeding, may, at its option, take any one or more of the following steps:

(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity, including injunctive relief, require the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, to perform its obligations and covenants hereunder or enjoin any acts or things which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Issuer or the Trustee hereunder;

(b) have access to and inspect, examine and make copies of all of the books and records of the Borrower or the Fee Owner, as applicable, pertaining to the Development during regular business hours following reasonable prior written notice; and

(c) take such other action at law or in equity as may appear necessary or desirable to enforce the obligations, covenants and agreements of the Borrower or the Fee Owner hereunder.

Each of the Borrower and the Fee Owner hereby agrees that specific enforcement of the Borrower's and the Fee Owner's agreements contained herein is the only means by which the Issuer and the Trustee may obtain the benefits of such agreements made by the Borrower and the Fee Owner herein, and each of the Borrower and the Fee Owner therefore agrees to the imposition of the remedy of specific performance against it in the case of any Event of Default by the Borrower or the Fee Owner hereunder. In addition, if the Issuer succeeds in an action for specific performance of an obligation, covenant or agreement of the Borrower or the Fee Owner contained herein, it is entitled to the relief provided in Section 16(b) hereof to the extent provided in that provision.

All rights and remedies herein given or granted are cumulative, nonexclusive and in addition to any and all rights and remedies that the parties may have or may be given by reason of any law, statute, ordinance, document or otherwise. Notwithstanding the availability of the remedy of specific performance provided for in this Section, promptly upon determining that a violation of this Regulatory Agreement has occurred, the Issuer will to the extent that it has actual knowledge thereof, by notice in writing, use its best efforts to inform the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower (provided that the failure to notify will not adversely affect the Issuer's or the Trustee's rights under this Regulatory Agreement) that a violation of this Regulatory Agreement has occurred.

It is specifically declared that this Regulatory Agreement or obligations hereunder may not be enforced by tenants or prospective tenants of the Development (except as described in Section 16 below) or, except as specifically provided in the Indenture, by the holders of the Bonds.

Section 16. Enforcement of Certain Provisions by Tenants and other Private Parties.

(a) During the existence of an Event of Default hereunder with respect to Sections 4(i) and 4(j) hereof only, a tenant of the Development or any private party may, at its option by mandamus or other suit, including injunctive relief, require the Borrower to perform its obligations and covenants under Sections 4(i) and 4(j) hereof.

(b) If the Issuer, a tenant of the Development, or any private party brings an action to enforce the obligations and covenants of the Borrower under Sections 4(i) and 4(j) hereof, such party has the right to recover attorney's fees directly from the Borrower, without recourse to the Development, if such party is successful in an action seeking enforcement of the obligations and covenants of the Borrower hereunder. This is the only monetary relief a tenant of the Development or other private parties may receive under this Regulatory Agreement and any such recovery is subject to the provisions set forth in Section 15 above.

Section 17. The Trustee. The Trustee will act only as specifically provided herein, in the Indenture and in the Tax Exemption Agreement. Subject to the right of the Trustee to be indemnified as provided herein, in the Indenture and in the Loan Agreement, the Trustee agrees to act as the agent of and on behalf of the Issuer when requested in writing by the Issuer to do so, and any act required to be performed by the Issuer as herein provided will be deemed taken if such act is performed by the Trustee. The Trustee is entering into this Regulatory Agreement solely in its capacity as Trustee under the Indenture, and the duties, powers, rights and obligations of the Trustee in acting hereunder will be subject to the provisions of the Indenture and the Tax Exemption Agreement, all of which are incorporated by reference herein. The incorporated provisions of the Indenture and the Tax Exemption Agreement are intended to survive the retirement of the Bonds, discharge of the Loan, termination of the Loan Agreement, defeasance or

termination of the Indenture and the Tax Exemption Agreement and the resignation or removal of the Trustee.

Subject to the Trustee's rights under the Indenture, the Trustee will, at the written direction of the Issuer, take reasonable actions to enforce compliance by the Borrower and the Fee Owner with the terms of this Regulatory Agreement. The Trustee may conclusively rely on certificates, reports or other information delivered to the Trustee, in accordance with this Regulatory Agreement, without independent investigation and the Trustee's responsibility to review and monitor compliance hereunder will not extend beyond the Trustee's receipt of the certificates, reports, and other documents required to be submitted to the Trustee pursuant to this Regulatory Agreement, and the Trustee shall have no further duty to investigate if the same reflect compliance.

The Trustee may resign or be removed only as provided in Sections 7.4 or 7.5, respectively, of the Indenture. Such resignation or removal will not be effective until a successor Trustee satisfying the requirements of the Indenture is appointed and has accepted its appointment. The Trustee's right to indemnification provided in the Loan Agreement and in the Indenture will survive the resignation or removal of the Trustee and the termination of this Regulatory Agreement.

Upon discharge of the Indenture, the Borrower will pay to the Trustee a fee, in an amount mutually agreed upon by the Borrower and the Trustee at the time of such discharge, for the performance of the Trustee's duties under this Regulatory Agreement through the date upon which all of the Bonds are to be paid in full. After the date upon which all of the Bonds have been paid in full, the Trustee shall no longer have any duties or responsibilities under this Regulatory Agreement and all references to the Trustee in this Regulatory Agreement shall be deemed references to the Issuer.

Section 18. Recording and Filing. The Borrower will cause this Regulatory Agreement, and all amendments and supplements hereto and thereto, to be recorded and filed in the real property records of Dallas County, Texas and in such other places as the Issuer may reasonably request. A file-stamped copy of this Regulatory Agreement, and prior to the date upon which all of the Bonds have been paid in full all amendments and supplements thereto will be delivered to the Trustee. The Borrower will pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recording. This Regulatory Agreement is subject to and subordinate to all matters of record as of the date hereof.

Section 19. Reimbursement of Expenses. Notwithstanding any prepayment of the Loan and notwithstanding a discharge of the Indenture and the Tax Exemption Agreement, throughout the term of this Regulatory Agreement, the Borrower will continue to pay to the Issuer and the Trustee all fees and reimbursement for all expenses actually incurred thereby required to be paid to the Issuer and the Trustee by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Tax Exemption Agreement including, without limitation, reasonable compensation for any services rendered by the Issuer and the Trustee under this Regulatory Agreement and reimbursement for all expenses reasonably incurred in connection therewith.

Section 20. Governing Law. This Regulatory Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Texas. The Trustee's rights, duties, powers and obligations hereunder are governed in their entirety by the terms and provisions of this Regulatory Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Indenture and the Tax Exemption Agreement.

Section 21. Amendments. Subject to the provisions of Section 3 hereof, this Regulatory Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties hereto, with the consent of the Controlling Person (except that after discharge of the Indenture, consent will not be required from the Trustee or the Controlling Person), or their successors in title, and duly recorded in the real property

records of Dallas County, Texas, and only upon receipt of a Favorable Opinion of Bond Counsel by the Issuer, and prior to the discharge of the Indenture, the Trustee.

Section 22. Notices. Any notice required to be given hereunder to the Issuer, the Trustee, the Borrower, the Fee Owner, the Controlling Person and the Equity Investor will be given in the manner and at the notice addresses or via electronic means as set forth in the Indenture.

Section 23. Severability. If any provision of this Regulatory Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions hereof will not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.

Section 24. Multiple Counterparts. This Regulatory Agreement may be simultaneously executed in multiple counterparts, all of which constitute one and the same instrument, and each of which is deemed to be an original.

Section 25. Authorization to Act for Issuer. To the extent allowed by law, the Issuer hereby authorizes the Borrower to take on behalf of the Issuer all actions required or permitted to be taken by it hereunder, or under the Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Tax Exemption Agreement and to make on behalf of the Issuer all elections and determinations required or permitted to be made by the Issuer hereunder or under the Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Tax Exemption Agreement. In addition, the Issuer hereby authorizes the Borrower to exercise, on behalf of the Issuer, any election with respect to the Tax-Exempt Bonds pursuant to the Code or the Regulations, and the Issuer agrees to cooperate with the Borrower and execute any form of statement required by the Code or the Regulations to perfect any such election.

Section 26. Compliance with Texas Government Code. The representations in Section 7.9 of the Indenture (with respect to the Trustee) and in Section 5.26 of the Loan Agreement (with respect to the Borrower) are expressly incorporated by reference into this Regulatory Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Fee Owner and the Borrower have executed this Regulatory Agreement by duly authorized representatives, all as of the date first above written.

**TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, as Issuer**

By: _____
Name: James B. "Beau" Eccles
Title: Secretary to Board

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 2025, by James B. "Beau" Eccles, Secretary to the Governing Board of the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, a public and official agency of the State of Texas, on behalf of said agency.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public's Signature

My Commission expires: _____

(PERSONALIZED SEAL)

BOKF, NA,
as Trustee

By: _____
Name: Kathy McQuiston
Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF DALLAS §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 2025, by Kathy McQuiston, a Vice President of BOKF, NA, a national banking association, on behalf of said entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public's Signature

My Commission expires: _____

(PERSONALIZED SEAL)

DHFC THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12 LANDOWNER, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company,
as Fee Owner

By: City of Dallas Housing Finance Corporation,
a Texas public, nonprofit housing finance corporation,
its sole member

By: _____
Name: Aaron Eaquinto
Title: General Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF _____ §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on _____, 2025, by Aaron Eaquinto, General Manager of the City of Dallas Housing Finance Corporation, a Texas public, nonprofit housing finance corporation, sole member of DHFC The Ridge at Loop 12 Landowner, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said entity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public's Signature

My Commission expires: _____

(PERSONALIZED SEAL)

LDG THE RIDGE AT LOOP 12, LP, a Texas limited partnership

By: DHFC The Ridge at Loop 12 GP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company,
its general partner

By: City of Dallas Housing Finance Corporation,
a Texas public, nonprofit housing finance corporation,
its sole member

By: _____
Name: Aaron Eaquinto
Title: General Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
 §
COUNTY OF _____ §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____, 2025, by Aaron Eaquinto, General Manager of the City of Dallas Housing Finance Corporation, a Texas public, nonprofit housing finance corporation, the sole member of DHFC The Ridge at Loop 12 GP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the general partner of LDG The Ridge at Loop 12, LP, a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said entities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public's Signature

My Commission expires: _____

(PERSONALIZED SEAL)

EXHIBIT A
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

[TO COME]

EXHIBIT B-1

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

Borrower: LDG The Ridge at Loop 12, LP, a Texas limited partnership

Development: The Development is a 300-unit affordable, multifamily housing development known as The Ridge at Loop 12, located at 1100 N. Walton Walker Blvd, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas 75211, consisting of six (6) residential apartment buildings. The unit mix will consist of:

36	one-bedroom/one-bath units
117	two-bedroom/two-bath units
135	three-bedroom/two-bath units
12	four-bedroom/two-bath units
<hr/>	
300	Total Units

EXHIBIT B-2

DEVELOPMENT AMENITIES [NTD: SUBJECT TO UPDATE]

Development Common Amenities must include eighteen (18) points selected from the following list which are grouped primarily for organizational purposes. The Borrower is not required to select a specific number of amenities from each section. The Borrower may change, from time to time, the amenities offered; however, the overall points must remain the same. The tenant must be provided written notice of the elections made by the Borrower.

(i) Community Space for Resident Supportive Services includes:

(I) Except in Applications where more than 10% of the units in the proposed Development are Supportive Housing SRO Units, an Application may qualify to receive half of the points required under §11.101(b)(5)(A)(i)-(vi) by electing to provide a High Quality Pre-Kindergarten (HQ Pre-K) program and associated educational space at the Development Site. To receive the points the Applicant must commit to all of items (-a-) - (-c-) of this subclause.

(-a-) Space and Design. The educational space for the HQ Pre-K program must be provided on the Development Site and must be a suitable and appropriately designed space for educating children that an independent school district or open-enrollment charter school can utilize to establish and operate a HQ Pre-K program. This space includes at a minimum a bathroom and large closet in the classroom space; appropriate design considerations made for the safety and security of the students; including limited and secure ingress and egress to the classroom space; and satisfaction of the requirements of all applicable building codes for school facilities. The Applicant must provide in the Application a copy of the current school facility code requirements applicable to the Development Site and owner and architect certifications that they understand the associated space and design requirements reflected in those code requirements. The Application must also include acknowledgement by all lenders, equity providers and partners that the Application includes election of these points.

(-b-) Educational Provider Agreement. The Applicant must enter into an agreement, addressing all items as described in subitems (-1-) - (-5-) of this item, and provide evidence of such agreement to the Department on or before submission of the Cost Certification.

(-1-) The agreement must be between the Borrower and an educational provider.

(-2-) The agreement must reflect that at the Development Site the educational provider will provide a HQ Pre-K program, in accordance with Texas Education Code Chapter 29, Subchapter E-1, at no cost to residents of the proposed Development and that is available for general public use, meaning students other than those residing at the Development may attend.

(-3-) Such agreement must reflect a provision that the option to operate the HQ Pre-K program in the space at the Development Site will continue to be made available to the school or provider until such time as the school or provider wishes to withdraw from the location. This provision will not limit the Borrower's right to terminate the agreement for good cause.

(-4-) Such agreement must set forth the responsibility of each party regarding payment of costs to use the space, utility charges, insurance costs, damage to the space or any other part of the Development, and any other costs that may arise as the result of the operation of the HQ Pre-K program.

(-5-) The agreement must include provision for annual renewal, unless terminated under the provisions of item (-c-) of this subclause.

(-c-) If an education provider who has entered into an agreement becomes defunct or elects to withdraw from the agreement and provision of services at the location, as provided for in subitem (-b-)(-3-) of this subclause, the Borrower must notify the Texas Commissioner of Education at least 30 days prior to ending the agreement to seek out any other eligible parties listed in subitem (-b-)(-1-) of this subclause above. If another interested open-enrollment charter school or school district is identified by the Texas Commissioner of Education or the Borrower, the Borrower must enter into a subsequent agreement with the interested open-enrollment charter school or school district and continue to offer HQ Pre-K services. If another interested provider cannot be identified, and the withdrawing provider certifies to the Department that their reason for ending the agreement is not due to actions of the Borrower, the Borrower will not be considered to be in violation of its commitment to the Department. If the Borrower is not able to find a provider, they must notify the Commissioner annually of the availability of the space.

(II) Multifunctional learning and care center(s) or conference room(s) with the appropriate furnishings to deliver the Resident Supportive Services pertaining to classes or care for children and selected by the Borrower. The room(s) devoted to meeting this requirement must equal 15 square feet times the total number of Units, but need not exceed 2,000 square feet in total. This space must be separate from any other community space but may include a full kitchen. The room(s) must include storage space, such as closets or cabinetry (4 points).

(III) Multifunctional learning and care center(s) or conference room(s) with the appropriate furnishings to deliver the Resident Supportive Services pertaining to classes or care for adults and selected by the Borrower. The room(s) devoted to meeting this requirement must equal 10 square feet times the total number of Units, but need not exceed 1,000 square feet in total. This space must be separate from any other community space but may include a full kitchen. The room(s) must include storage space, such as closets or cabinetry (2 points).

(IV) Service provider office in addition to leasing offices (1 point).

(ii) Safety amenities include:

(I) Controlled gate access for entrance and exit areas, intended to provide access that is limited to the Development's tenancy (1 point).

(II) Secured Entry (applicable only if all Unit entries are within the building's interior) (1 point).

(III) Twenty-four hour, seven days a week monitored camera/security system in each building. Monitoring may be on-site or off-site (2 points).

(IV) Twenty-four hour, seven days a week recorded camera / security system in each building (1 point).

(V) The provision of a courtesy patrol service that, at a minimum, answers after-hour resident phone calls regarding noise and crime concerns or apartment rules violations and that can dispatch to the apartment community a courtesy patrol officer in a timely manner (3 points).

(iii) Health/Fitness/Play amenities include:

(I) Accessible walking/jogging path, equivalent to the perimeter of the Development or a length that reasonably achieves the same result, separate from a sidewalk and in addition to required accessible routes to Units or other amenities (1 point).

(II) Furnished fitness center. Equipped with a variety of fitness equipment (at least one item for every 40 Units). Choose from the following: stationary bicycle, elliptical trainer, treadmill, rowing machine, universal gym, multi-functional weight bench, stair-climber, dumbbell set, or other similar equipment. Equipment shall be commercial use grade or quality. Fitness center must be located indoors or be a designated room with climate control and allow for after-hours access. (1 point).

(III) Furnished fitness center. Equipped with a variety of fitness equipment (at least one item for every 20 Units). Choose from the following: stationary bicycle, elliptical trainer, treadmill, rowing machine, universal gym, multi-functional weight bench, stair-climber, dumbbell set, or other similar equipment. Equipment shall be commercial use grade or quality. Fitness center must be located indoors or be a designated room with climate control and allow for after-hours access. (2 points).

(IV) One Children's Playscape Equipped for five to 12 year olds, or one Tot Lot (2 points). Must be covered with a shade canopy or awning, intended to keep equipment cool, and provide shade and ultraviolet protection. This item can only be selected if subclause (V) of this subparagraph is not selected.

(V) Two Children's Playscapes Equipped for five to 12 year olds, two Tot Lots, or one of each (4 points). Must be covered with a shade canopy or awning, intended to keep equipment cool, and provide shade and ultraviolet protection. This item can only be selected if subclause (IV) of this subparagraph is not selected.

(VI) Horseshoe pit; putting green; shuffleboard court; pool table; ping pong table; or similar equipment in a dedicated location accessible to all residents to play such games (1 point).

(VII) Swimming pool (5 points).

(VIII) Splash pad/water feature play area (3 points).

(IX) Sport Court or field (including, but not limited to, Tennis, Basketball, Volleyball, Pickleball, Soccer, or Baseball Field) (2 points).

(iv) Design / Landscaping amenities include:

- (I) Full perimeter fencing that contains the parking areas and all amenities (excludes guest or general public parking areas) (2 points).
 - (II) Enclosed community sun porch or covered community porch/patio (1 point).
 - (III) Dog Park area that is fully enclosed (the perimeter fencing may be used for part of the enclosure) and intended for tenant owned dogs to run off leash (requires that the Development allow dogs) (2 points).
 - (IV) Shaded rooftop or structural viewing deck of at least 500 square feet (2 points).
 - (V) Porte-cochere (1 point).
 - (VI) Lighted pathways along all accessible routes (1 point).
 - (VII) a resident-run community garden with annual soil preparation and mulch provided by the Borrower and access to water (which may be subject to local water usage restrictions) (1 point).
- (v) Community Resources include:
- (I) Community laundry room with at least one washer and dryer for every 40 Units (2 points).
 - (II) Barbecue grill and picnic table with at least one of each for every 50 Units (1 point). Grill must be permanently installed (no portable grills).
 - (III) Business center with workstations and seating internet access, 1 printer and at least one scanner which may be integrated with the printer, and either 2 desktop computers or laptops available to check-out upon request (2 points).
 - (IV) Furnished Community room (2 points).
 - (V) Library with an accessible sitting area (separate from the community room) (1 point).
 - (VI) Activity Room stocked with supplies (Arts and Crafts, board games, etc.) (2 points).
 - (VII) Community Dining Room with full or warming kitchen furnished with adequate tables and seating (3 points).
 - (VIII) Community Theater Room equipped with a 52 inch or larger screen or projection with surround sound equipment; DVD player or a streaming service at no cost to residents; and seating (3 points).
 - (IX) High-speed Wi-Fi with advanced telecommunications capacity as determined under 47 U.S.C. 1302 with coverage throughout the clubhouse or community building (1 point).
 - (X) High-speed Wi-Fi with advanced telecommunications capacity as determined under 47 U.S.C. 1302 with coverage throughout the Development (2 points).

(XI) Bicycle parking that allows for, at a minimum, one bicycle for every five Units, within reasonable proximity to each residential building that allows for bicycles to be secured with lock (lock not required to be provided to tenant) (1 point).

(XII) Package Lockers or secure package room. Automated Package Lockers or secure package room provided at a location within the complex that can be accessed by residents 24/7 and at no charge to the resident. To qualify, there would need to be at least one locker for every eight residential units (2 points).

(XIII) Recycling Service (includes providing a storage location and service for pick-up) (1 point).

(XIV) Community car vacuum station (1 point).

(XV) Access to onsite bike sharing services, provided tenants have short-term, autonomous access to community-owned bicycles, with at least one bicycle per 25 units (1 point).

Unit, Development Construction and Energy and Water Efficiency Features. The Development must include at least nine (9) points selected from the following list. At least two (2) points must be selected from clause (iii) Energy and Water Efficiency Features. The development must maintain the points associated with those amenities by maintaining the amenity selected or providing substitute amenities with equal or higher point values.

(i) Unit Features include:

(I) Covered entries (0.5 point);

(II) Nine foot ceilings in living room and all Bedrooms (at minimum) (1 point);

(III) Microwave ovens (0.5 point);

(IV) Self-cleaning or continuous cleaning ovens (0.5 point);

(V) Storage room or closet, of approximately 9 square feet or greater, separate from and in addition to Bedroom, entryway or linen closets and which does not need to be in the Unit but must be on the Property site (0.5 point);

(VI) Covered patios or covered balconies (0.5 point);

(VII) High Speed Internet service to all Units (can be wired or wireless; required equipment for either must be provided) (1 point);

(VIII) Built-in (recessed into the wall) shelving unit (0.5 point);

(IX) Breakfast Bar (a space, generally between the kitchen and dining area, that includes an area for seating although actual seating such as bar stools does not have to be provided) (0.5 point);

(X) Walk-in closet in at least one Bedroom (0.5 point);

(XI) 48-inch upper kitchen cabinets (1 point);

(XII) Kitchen island (0.5 points);

(XIII) Kitchen pantry with shelving (may include the washer/dryer unit for Rehabilitation Developments only) (0.5 point).

(XIV) Natural stone or quartz countertops in kitchen and bath (1 point);

(XV) Double vanity in at least one bathroom (0.5 point); and

(XVI) Hard floor surfaces in over 50% of unit NRA (0.5 point).

(ii) Development Construction Features include:

(I) Covered parking (may be garages or carports, attached or freestanding) and include at least one covered space per Unit (1.5 points);

(II) Thirty year roof (0.5 point);

(III) Greater than 30% stucco or masonry (includes stone, cultured stone, and brick but excludes cementitious and metal siding) on all building exteriors; the percentage calculation may exclude exterior glass entirely (2 points);

(IV) Electric Vehicle Charging Station (0.5 points);

(V) An Impact Isolation Class (IIC) rating of at least 55 and a Sound Transmission Class (STC) rating of 60 or higher in all Units, as certified by the architect or engineer of record (3 points); and

(VI) Green Building Features. Points under this item are intended to promote energy and water conservation, operational savings and sustainable building practices. Four (4) points may be selected from only one of the categories described in items (-a-) - (-d-) of this subclause. If the Development involves scattered sites, there must be green building features incorporated into each site in order to qualify for these points.

(-a-) Enterprise Green Communities. The Development must incorporate all mandatory and optional items applicable to the construction type (i.e. New Construction, Rehabilitation, etc.) as provided in the most recent version of the Enterprise Green Communities Criteria found at <http://www.greencommunitiesonline.org>.

(-b-) Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED). The Development must incorporate, at a minimum, all of the applicable criteria necessary to obtain a LEED Certification, regardless of the rating level achieved (i.e., Certified, Silver, Gold or Platinum).

(-c-) ICC/ASHRAE - 700 National Green Building Standard (NGBS). The Development must incorporate, at a minimum, all of the applicable criteria necessary to obtain a NGBS Green Certification, regardless of the rating level achieved (i.e. Bronze, Silver, Gold, or Emerald).

(-d-) 2018 International Green Construction Code.

(iii) Energy and Water Efficiency Features include:

- (I) Energy-Star or equivalently rated refrigerator with icemaker (0.5 point);
- (II) Energy-Star or equivalently rated laundry equipment (washers and dryers) for each individual Unit; must be front loading washer and dryer in required accessible Units (2 points);
- (III) Recessed LED lighting or LED lighting fixtures in kitchen and living areas (1 point);
- (IV) Energy-Star or equivalently rated ceiling fans in all Bedrooms (0.5 point);
- (V) EPA WaterSense or equivalent qualified toilets in all bathrooms (0.5 point);
- (VI) EPA WaterSense or equivalent qualified showerheads and faucets in all bathrooms (0.5 point);
- (VII) 15 SEER HVAC, or in Region 13, an efficient evaporative cooling system. For Rehabilitation (excluding Reconstruction) where such systems are not being replaced as part of the scope of work, a radiant barrier in the attic is provided (1 point);
- (VIII) 16 SEER HVAC, for New Construction or Rehabilitation (1.5 points); and
- (IX) A rainwater harvesting/collection system or locally approved greywater collection system (0.5 points).
- (X) Wi-Fi enabled, Energy Star or equivalently rated “smart” thermostats installed in all units (1 point); and
- (XI) Solar panels installed, with a sufficient number of panels to reach a rated power output of at least 300 watts for each Low-Income unit (2 points).

EXHIBIT C

TENANT SUPPORTIVE SERVICES [NTD: SUBJECT TO UPDATE]

The tenant supportive services to be provided must include at least eight (8) points selected from the following list which are grouped primarily for organizational purposes. The Borrower is not required to select a specific number of services from each section. The Borrower may change, from time to time, the services offered; however, the overall points as selected at Application must remain the same. Should the Issuer's rules in subsequent years provide different services than those listed below, the Borrower may be allowed to select services listed therein upon written consent from the Issuer, and any services selected must be of similar value to the service the Borrower is intending to replace. The services provided should be those that will directly benefit the Target Population of the Development. Tenants must be provided written notice of the elections made by the Borrower.

(A) Transportation Supportive Services include:

- (i) shuttle, at least three days a week, to a grocery store and pharmacy or a major, big-box retailer that includes a grocery store and pharmacy, OR a daily shuttle, during the school year, to and from nearby schools not served by a school bus system for children who live at the Development (3.5 points); and
- (ii) monthly transportation to community/social events such as mall trips, community theatre, bowling, organized tours, etc. (1 point).

(B) Children Supportive Services include:

- (i) provide a High Quality Pre-Kindergarten (HQ Pre-K) program and associated educational space at the Development Site meeting the requirements of §11.101(b)(5)(C)(i)(I). (Half of the points required under §11.101(b)(7)); and
- (ii) Twelve hours of weekly, organized, on-site services provided to K-12 children by a dedicated service coordinator or third-party entity. Services include after-school and summer care and tutoring, recreational activities, character building programs, mentee opportunities, test preparation, and similar activities that promote the betterment and growth of children and young adults (3.5 points).

(C) Adult Supportive Services include:

- (i) Four hours of weekly, organized, in-person, hybrid, or virtual classes accessible to participants from a common area on site to an adult audience by persons skilled or trained in the subject matter being presented, such as English as a second language classes, computer training, financial literacy courses, homebuyer counseling, health education courses, certification courses, GED preparation classes, resume and interview preparatory classes, general presentations about community services and resources, and any other course, class, or presentation that may equip residents with new skills that they may wish to develop (3.5 points);
- (ii) annual income tax preparation (offered by an income tax prep service) or IRS-certified VITA (Volunteer Income Tax Assistance) program (offered by a qualified individual) that also emphasizes how to claim the Earned Income Tax Credit (1 point);
- (iii) contracted career training and placement partnerships with local worksource offices, culinary programs, or vocational counseling services; may include resident training programs that train and hire residents for job opportunities inside the development in areas like leasing, tenant services, maintenance, landscaping, or food and beverage operation (2 points);

(iv) external partnerships for provision of weekly substance abuse meetings at the Development Site (1 point);

(v) reporting rent payments to credit bureaus for any resident who affirmatively elects to participate, which will be a requirement of the LURA for the duration of the Affordability Period (2 points);and

(vi) participating in a non-profit healthcare job training and placement service that includes case management support and other need-based wraparound services to reduce barriers to employment and support Texas healthcare institution workforce needs (2 points).

(D) Health Supportive Services include:

(i) food pantry consisting of an assortment of non-perishable food items and common household items (i.e. laundry detergent, toiletries, etc.) accessible to residents at least on a monthly basis or upon request by a resident. While it is possible that transportation may be provided to a local food bank to meet the requirement of this resident service, the resident must not be required to pay for the items they receive at the food bank (2 points);

(ii) annual health fair provided by a health care professional (1 point);

(iii) weekly exercise classes (offered at times when most residents would be likely to attend) (2 points); and

(iv) contracted onsite occupational or physical therapy services for Elderly Developments or Developments where the service is provided for Persons with Disabilities and documentation to that effect can be provided for monitoring purposes (2 points).

(E) Community Supportive Services include:

(i) partnership with local law enforcement or local first responders to provide quarterly on-site social and interactive activities intended to foster relationships with residents (such activities could include playing sports, having a cook-out, swimming, card games, etc.) (2 points);

(ii) Notary Services during regular business hours (§2306.6710(b)(3)) (1 point);

(iii) twice monthly arts, crafts, and other recreational activities (e.g. Book Clubs and creative writing classes) (1 point);

(iv) twice monthly on-site social events (i.e. potluck dinners, game night, sing-a-longs, movie nights, birthday parties, holiday celebrations, etc.) (1 point);

(v) specific service coordination services offered by a qualified owner or developer, qualified provider or through external, contracted parties for seniors, Persons with Disabilities or Supportive Housing (3 points);

(vi) weekly home chore services (such as valet trash removal, assistance with recycling, furniture movement, etc., and quarterly preventative maintenance including light bulb replacement) for Elderly Developments or Developments where the service is provided for Persons with Disabilities and documentation to that effect can be provided for monitoring purposes (2 points);

(vii) any of the programs described under Title IV-A of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. §§601, et seq.) which enables children to be cared for in their homes or the homes of relatives; ends the dependence of needy families on government benefits by promoting job preparation, work and marriage; prevents and reduces the incidence of unplanned pregnancies; and encourages the formation and maintenance of two-parent families (1 point);

(viii) a part-time resident services coordinator with a dedicated office space at the Development or a contract with a third-party to provide the equivalent of 15 hours or more of weekly resident supportive services at the Development (2 points); and

(ix) provision, by either the Borrower or a community partner, of an education tuition- or savings-match program or scholarships to residents who may attend college (2 points).

EXHIBIT D
RESERVED

EXHIBIT E



TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

www.tdhca.texas.gov

Greg Abbott
GOVERNOR

BOARD MEMBERS

Leo Vasquez, *Chair*
Kenny Marchant, *Vice Chair*
Anna Maria Farias, *Member*
Cindy Conroy, *Member*
Holland Harper, *Member*
Ajay Thomas, *Member*

**Multi Family Mortgage Revenue Bond
Qualified Project Period**

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs require the information in Sections A and B below to compute the Qualified Project Period for Mortgage Revenue Bond properties. Please complete the form as the appropriate dates are identified. Upload this form in TDHCA's Compliance Monitoring Tracking System (CMTS) to the attention of Charles Stites immediately after the property reaches the 50% Occupancy Date.

Section A

Property Name	
Address	
Contact Name	
Contact Phone #	

Section B

Initial Bond Closing Date	
Date First Unit Occupied	
10% Occupancy Date	
50% Occupancy Date	
50% Occupancy Date + 15 years	

Signature _____ Date _____

Printed Name _____ Title _____

